An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Strats

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 June 10, 1980

Mr. Wayne Mattson City Clerk City Hall New York Mills, Minnesota 56567

Re: Docket Number A-3667

Ordinance Number 70

City of New York Mills

Phone: 296-2428

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnescta Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

*1 [pas (54)

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

nder

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

*cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

REVISED 7/78)

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F.ILED SEP 1 9 1980

Gran anderen throwe Secretary of State

ORDINANCE NO. 70

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LAND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK MILLS AND EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK MILLS TO INCLUDE THE SAME.

The City Council of the City of New York Mills, Minnesota do ordain as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines (1) that annexation of the hereinafter described territory will be in the best interests of the city and of the territory affected; (2) that the hereinafter described territory abuts upon the city limits and is about to become urban in character through the platting thereof into residential lots; (3) that none of said territory abuts upon or is included within the limits of any other city; and (4) all of the owners of any interest in said territory have petitioned this council for the annexation of said territory by the City of New York Mills and for extending the corporate limits of the City of New York Mills to include the same.

Section 2. Territory annexed. The corporate limits of the City of New York Mills are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows:

> The Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE¹/₄ of NW¹/₄) of Section 17, Township 135, Range 37, except (i) the east 825 feet of the north 264 feet thereof; (ii) the north 225 feet of the west 183 feet thereof; and (iii) the north 853 feet of the south 923 feet of the west 183 feet thereof; but subject to the right-of-way of County State Aid Road No. 67 over the westerly 33 feet of said Northeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter (NE¹/₄ of NW¹/₄).

and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City of New York Mills as effectively as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 3. Filing. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Town Clerk of the Town of Newton, the County Auditor of the County of Otter Tail and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and upon the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3.

Adopted by the City Council this 8th day of April, 1980.

Dean Simpson Mayor

> STATE OF MINNESDTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L E D SEP 1 9 1980 Man Chalger Many Sectotary St State

ATTEST City Cler

(Seal)